
TABLE 6 

BROCKS FARM 

SPECIES' FREQUENCIES FOR THE LITTERED PLOT 1988-1996 

Surveyors SJI. SJL SJL SJL SJL SJI, SJL SJL SJL 
SAB CPB CPB RDP MB JC MR LW CD 

SAB JC MB CP CP 
PE 

Date of survey 
(all May) 

17 18 16 13 20 19 25 19 14 
18 14 15 

Number of quadrats 50 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 

SPECIES FREQUENCIES (%) 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

Trees and shrubs 

Calluna vulgaris 
Crataegus monogyna 
Quercus sp 
Rubus fnrticosus agg 
TJlex europaeus 

1 
4 1 

1 1 
2 I 
3 21 23 22 17 10 6 12 

Grasses 

4 
80 

38 
1 

8 

70 
42 

2 
16 
2 

87 
3 

23 

80 

58 

3 

42 
48 
56 
8 

13 

74 

75 

16 

49 
74 
68 
1 1  

6 

77 

44 

19 
1 

54 
77 
47 
9 

Agrostis canina 
Agrastis capillark 
Agrostis stolonifera 
Anthoxanthum odorahtrn 
Amhenatherurn elarius 
Cynosurus cristatus 
Dactylis glomerata 
Danthonia decurnbens 
Festuca rubra 
Holcus lanatus 
Holcus mollis 
Molinia caerulea 
Poa pratensishumilis 
Poa trivialis 

76 

24 

80 

9 

72 

36 

88 

47 

3 
1 

59 
57 
64 
3 

6 

3 
6 
44 

19 
19 
48 

2 

75 
22 
33 

75 
3 3  
57 
7 

4 

Sedges and Rushes 

Carex caryophyllea 
Carex viridula ssp oedocarpa 
Carex flacca 
Carex hirta 
Carex panicea 
Carex pulicaris 
Isolepis setacea 
Juncus acutiflorus 
Juncus articulatus 
Juncus bufonius 
Juncus conglomeratus 
Juncus effusus 
Luzula campestris 

6 

14 

10 

32 
6 

5 14 

13 
3 
2 

19 
46 

2 

5 
I 

7 

12 

10 

3 
43 

7 

2 

10 

19 

6 

39 

8 

9 
2 
25 

6 
1 
1 

52 

18 21 
6 
39 

1 
12 

16 

2 
1 
4 

20 

20 

1 
69 

39 
1 
9 
1 

69 

1 
1 

12 

64 

4 
I 

12 

33 
33 

79 2 
1 

13 

3 
1 
6 

1 
8 20 19 



TABLE 6 (continued) 

SPECIES FKEQUENCIES (%) 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

Forhs 

Achillea rnillefolium 
Ajuga reptans 
Anagallis awensis 
Bellis perennis 
Cardamine pratensis 
Centaurea nigra 
Centaurium erythraea 
Cerastiurn fontanurn 
Cirsium arvense 
Cirsium palustre 
Dactylorhiza praetemissa 
Galium palustre 
Hypericum humifusurn 
Hypericum pulchrvrn 
H ypericum tetrapterum 
Hypochaeris radicata 
Lathyrus pratensis 
Leontodon saxatilis 
Leucanthemum vulgare 
Lotus corniculatus 
Lotus pedunculatus 
Mentha aquatica 
Montia fontana 
Oenanthe pimpinelloides 
Orchis rnorio 
Plantago lanceolata 
Polygala vulgaris 
Potentilla erecta 
Potentilla reptans 
h n e l l a  vulgaris 
Fulicatia dysenterica 
Ranunculus acris 
Ranunculus bulbosus 
Ranunculus flammula 
Ranunculus repens 
Rumex acetosa 
Rumex acetosella 
Sagina procumbens 
Senecio erucifolius 
Senecio jacobaea 
Stachys arvensis 
Stellaria graminea 
Stellaria holostea 
Stellaria uliginosa 
Succisa pratensis 
Taraxacum sp 
Trifolium dubium 
Trifolium pratense 
Trifolium repens 
Veronica serpyllifolia 
Vicia cracca 
Viola riviniana 
Bare ground 
Mean no. of spplsarnple 

2 
I4 3 

30 4 
1 

36 16 29 
3 

2 I Q  1 
4 

2 

30 
5 

7 2 1 
4 1 
4 8 

6 

4 
2 I 16 9 
4 

4 11 25 
10 16 20 

30 49 31 25 
12 9 9 

1 
5 3 

52 40 61 77 

12 3 3 2 
6 13 13 3 
4 I5 I9 36 
38 28 22 16 
38 29 19 6 
30 I 

I 
20 42 
22 14 7 2 

1 
1 2 

1 1 
6 2 2 2 

1 
6 

1 
2 
14 3 2 2 
10 3 3 6 

2 2 
4 3 

6 1 
2 
4 1 

1 
14 100 85 

7.1 7.0 6.2 

z 

73 
6.2 

1 3 4 1 
I 1 1 3 1 
2 2 4 
4 I 

1 I 1 
35 38 41 55  47 

2 5 1 
1 

1 - 
I 2 3 

1 1 

19 24 23 29 29 

35 36 50 55 44 
26 42 43 47 41 
53 54 53 60 56 
8 6 19 21 3 
1 2 2 

1 1 
1 4 6 4 
1 1 1 6 

75 79 68 70 47 
1 

5 1 6 
6 12 19 22 14 

68 69 73 64 33 
18 19 19 24 19 
3 13 19 36 38 
6 1 2 4 4 

3 2 6 I 
4 6 12 12 8 

I 

* * 

2 1 

2 1 1 1 
- 

6 2 2 7 1 
5 4 5 6 9 

1 1 * 

I 2 2 5 2 
2 3 2 6 2 

1 * 

c 

45 61 62 50 52 
7.7 8.7 9.3 11.8 9.7 

~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 

Sampling density was less in 1988 than in following years, as in that year the whole of the donor field was sampled, 
and only half the quadrats (50) occurred within the block subsequently moved ta become the littered area (part of 
which formed the sample plot), 



TABLE 7 
BROCKS FARM - FIBS ANALYSIS, LITTERED PLOT 1988-1996 

All figures are percentages 
YEAR 

1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1988-96 
ATTRIBUTE change 

STRGTEGY 
C 
CSR 
sc 
CR 
R 
SR 
S 

HABITAT 
Wetland 
Skeletal 
Arable 
Pasture 
Spoil 
Wasteland 
Woodland 

2 0 2 1 1 1 2 2 1  -1 
67 47 60 57 60 64 62 62 60 -7 
10 10 15 14 10 11 11 9 11 1 
4 1 0  4 3 2 4 4 4 3 -1 
1 1 0  1 2  1 1 1 0 1  0 
7 1 0  4 4 6 5 6 6 6 -1 
9 8 11 20 19 15 15 16 18 9 

16 24 15 15 10 10 15 14 12 -4 
1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0  -1 
3 2 3  2 I 2  1 1 1 1  -2 

64 59 60 66 70 66 65 64 63 -1 
12 16 19 15 20 21 19 19 20 8 
35 19 33 39 39 37 37 39 41 6 
2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  -2 

SOIL pH<5 14 12 15 15 12 11 10 9 10 -4 

SPECIES RICHNESS 
-40 spp rn-2 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1  1 
10.1-14 12 13 22 22 17 16 15 13 15 3 
14.1-18 49 50 36 26 31 35 37 38 37 -12 
1 8.1 -22 30 31 34 41 37 35 33 35 35 5 
>22 9 5 9 11 15 13 14 14 12 3 

NUCLEAR DNA > 1 Opg 31 17 14 9 14 20 20 23 23 -8 

CANOPY STRUCTURE 
Leafy 40 46 47 37 40 41 41 39 36 -4 
Semi-basal 52 42 34 43 42 41 43 46 49 -3 
Basal 8 8 15 19 18 17 16 15 15 7 
Floating 0 0 0 O O O 0 0 0  0 
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

HEIGHT 
<1 o o m  
100-299 
300-599 
600-999 
1000-3000 
>3000 

10 21 11 12 17 14 15 15 13 3 
61 51 52 57 55 57 56 57 59 -2 
21 15 21 19 19 20 20 21 19 -2 

7 6 8 8 5 7 8 6 8  1 
0 1 5 4 3 2 1 1 1  1 
0 1 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0  0 



TABLE 7 (continued) 
BROCKS FAKM - FIBS ANALYSIS, LITTERED PLOT 1988-1996 

YEAR 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1988-96 

ATTRIBUTE 

VEGETATIVE SPREAD 
M o n a c arp i c 1 1 7  2 3 2 1 1 0  0 
Patch < I  O O m m  37 30 39 47 49 47 46 49 50 
100-250 16 14 I5 14 19 18 19 17 13 
25 1 - 1 000 36 19 26 25 20 24 22 24 25 

1000 10 14 14 12 10 10 12 11 12 

REGENERATIVE STRATEGY 
Persistent seed bank 83 90 85 87 85 83 82 79 76 
Numerous widely dispcxsed seeds 8 7 9 20 10 10 11 11 12 
Vegetative fragments important 7 9 3 2 3 3 4 5 4  

SEED WEIGHT 
Minute 1 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 1  
~0.2rng 25 33 30 26 20 20 20 16 29 
0.2-0.5 19 20 24 20 26 28 31 32 27 
0.5 1-1 .O 20 11 15 26 29 27 24 26 28 
1.01 -2.0 22 21 22 22 20 19 20 19 19 
2.01-10.0 12 9 5 5 5 5 5 6 5 

10.0 l O O 0 O Q O O O  

POLYCARPTCPERENNIALS 99 75 92 92 94 95 93 95 95 

FLOWERING TIME 

March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 

Jm-Feb 

Oct-Dec 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
3 4 4 5 5 3 3 2 4  

14 12 16 15 16 16 16 15 12 
36 29 12 11 11 IS 15 18 21 
37 41 SO 46 51 51 5 1  51 47 

5 7 12 20 15 13 12 11 14 
5 4 4 3 2 2 2 2 2  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
O Q O Q O O O O O  

GEOGRAPHICAL RESTRICTION 
(A) LATITUDINAL 
Northern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  
S 1 i ght northern 0 0 O O O O O O O  
No latitudinal restriction 54 57 43 42 44 49 48 46 46 
Slight southern 36 27 42 48 47 43 39 42 44 
Southern 9 11 12 10 9 9 12 12 10 

change 

-1 
13 
-3 

-1 1 
2 

-7 
4 

-3 

0 
-6 
8 
8 

-3 
-6 
-1 

-4 

0 
1 

-2 
-15 
10 
9 

-3 
0 
0 

0 
0 

-8 
8 
1 



TABLE 7 (continued) 
BRQCKS FARM - FIBS ANALYSIS, LITTERED PLOT 1988-1996 

YEAR 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1988-96 

ATTIRIBUTE change 

(B) LONGITUDINAL 
Western 6 2 5 5 5 4 5 5 5  -1 
Slight western 5 5 7 7 5 6 7 6 8  3 
No longitudinal restriction 90 88 85 87 90 90 88 89 87 -3 
Slight eastern 0 0 0 0 O O 0 Q O  0 
Eastern O O O Q O O Q O O  0 

PRESENT STATUS (GB) 
Decreasing 62 48 57 55 54 57 58 61 65 3 
Uncertain 19 14 12 13 14 13 16 17 16 -3 
Increasing 19 38 31 32 32 29 26 23 19 0 



FIGURES 



Species-richness (mean no. spp/RM-Q) on SSSI and turf 
transplant 
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Number of species per RM-Q (1996) 
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Achilfea rnillefoliurn 
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Lotus peduncufatus 
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Rumex acetosa Taraxacum sp. Trifolium repens 
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Anthaxanthurn odoratum Carex caryophyllea Carex flacca 

* 
I 

Year 

Centaurea nigra 

70 

5 

Year 

s 
1 0  

5 

Year 

Year 



Lotus corniculatus 
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Ranunculus acris 
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Dactylis gfornerata Danthonia decumbens 
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Hypochaeiis rrtdicata Trifofium pratense 
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Agrostis capiilaris Holcus lanatus Stellaria graminea 
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Carex hirta 
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Representation of stress-tolerators in SSSl and turf 
transplant 
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Representation of species typically associated with 
species-rich grassland ( > 7 8 spp/rn-2) 
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j 1 ' 1  
U 

1'-- I - * 
Year 



600 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 

0 

Summed frequencies for MG5 constants 

n c3 
j ; i: I SSSI 

I 

Kear 



Summed frequencies for MG6 constants and MG6b 
preferentials 
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Species-richness (mean no. 
littered 
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